

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

REVISING PROBATE FEES

Chapter 306

AN ACT Relating to Vacating of Street Locations on Plans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 23, § 3012, amended. The first sentence of section 3012 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

When land has been plotted and a plan thereof made, whether recorded or not, showing the proposed location of streets thereon, and lots have been sold by reference to said plan, the municipal officers of the town or city where such land is situated may, on petition of owners of the fee in such of said proposed streets as are named in the petition, vacate in whole or in part the proposed location of any or all such streets as have not been accepted and located as public ways as do not then have the status of accepted and located public ways.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 307

AN ACT Revising Probate Fees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 18, § 552, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 552 of Title 18 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

2. Petition to probate. Receiving and entering each petition to probate a will, and each petition for the administration of an estate, when the estimated value of the estate as stated in the petition is under \$1,000 or over \$5 \$2; \$1,000 to \$10,000, \$5; \$10,001 to \$25,000, \$10; \$25,001 to \$50,000, \$15; \$50,001 to \$100,000, \$20; over \$100,000, \$25.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 18, § 552, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 552 of Title 18 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

4. Certificate of appointment. Each certificate, under seal of the court, of the appointment and qualification of an administrator, executor, guardian or trustee, 500 \$1 and for each double certificate, \$x\$ \$2.